
 

 
 

  

 

Audit Committee 
 

Monday 29 September 2014 at 7.00 pm 
Boardroom - Brent Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Members Substitute Members 
  

Mr Ewart (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 

Councillors: 
 

RS Patel, Krupa Sheth, Stopp and Thomas 
 
Councillors: 
 

Ms Shaw and Warren   
 

A Choudry 
Khan 
McLeish 
Van Kalwala 
Davidson 
 
 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare, at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

     

2 Deputations  
 

 

     

3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 June 2014  
 

1 - 6 

     

4 Matters arising  
 

 

     

5 Statement of Accounts 2013/14 and External Auditor's Report  
 

7 - 166 

 This report is intended to identify any changes to the accounts, 
unadjusted mis-statements or material weaknesses in controls identified 
during the audit work. It also provides the overall value for money 
conclusion for the year.  The accounts and the ISA260 report, reflecting 
the current position, are attached as appendices 1 and 2 to this report.  
Based on the current position KPMG intends to give unqualified opinions 
on the Council and Pension Fund accounts and a clear value for money 
conclusion.   
 
Representatives from KPMG will attend the meeting to provide an update 
on the audit and respond to any matters raised by the Committee.   
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 6528 conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk  

     

6 2014/15 Mid year treasury management  
 

167 - 
172 

 This report updates Members on treasury activity during the 2014/15 
financial year 

 



 

 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Mick Bowden, Deputy Director 
of Finance 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1460 mick.bowden@brent.gov.uk  

     

7 Internal audit progress report 2014/15  
 

173 - 
224 

 This report provides an update on progress against the internal audit plan 
for the period 1st April 2014 to 31st August 2014. The appendix to the 
report also summarises those reports from the 2013/14 plan which have 
been finalised since the last committee meeting. The report also  provides 
a summary of counter fraud work for 2014/15. 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 6528 conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk  

     

8 Risk register  
 

225 - 
234 

 This report presents the council’s current Corporate Risk Register.  
An appendix to the register is also attached. 
 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 6528 conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk  

     

9 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

     

10 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting of the Audit Committee is scheduled to be 
held on 7 January 2015 at 7.00pm 

 

     
 

� Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
 



 

 

 



 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Thursday 26 June 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Mr Ewart (Chair), Councillor Khan (Vice-Chair)
[...]
3 at £284.3m which included £7.3m of savings. He 
added that since 2010, the Council had made overall savings in excess of £70m 
which had been delivered through the One Council Programme and the Council's 
approach to improving services and efficiency. The Operational Director added that 

Page 2



Audit Committee - 26 June 2014 

due to difficult financial outlook, the Council would need to continue to scrutinise 
how it provided services in the future so as to manage the challenges it faced in a 
planned and structured manner. Based on current projections it was estimated that 
the Council would need to identify saving of £53m by 2016/17 with a similar level of 
savings in the following two years.   
 
Members heard that despite the current challenging environment all departments 
managed to maintain spending within their respective budgets, enabling the Council 
to achieve its target level of non-earmarked reserves (or general fund balances) at 
£12m.  It was noted that the Pension Fund deficit was a long term liability which 
would be eliminated over the next 21 years through a combination of investment 
returns and additional payments by Brent Council in accordance with the triennial 
actuarial valuation. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer then responded to members’ questions about salaries for 
senior officers, compensation payments and redundancy costs and the level of 
reserves. He explained that the reserves set aside by the Council to meet 
redundancy costs were not spent.  He continued that in his view the Council’s level 
of reserves was prudent and was constantly being scrutinised.  He undertook to 
bring to members’ attention any concerns on the level of reserves.  In bringing the 
discussion to a close, the Chair asked that a copy of pay scales be sent to all 
members of the Committee.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the draft statement of accounts 2013/14 be noted. 
 
 

8. Treasury Management outturn 2013-2014  
 
Members considered a report that updated on Tre
[...]
firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Section two
Headlines

This table summarises the 

headline messages for the 

Authority and the Pension 

Fund. Sections three and 

four of this report provide 

further details on each area.

Proposed audit 
opinion

We anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the Authority’s financial statements by 30 September 2014. 
We also expect to report that the wording of your Annual Governance Statement accords with our understanding. 

We also anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion in relation to the Pension Fund’s financial statements, as 
contained both in the Authority’s Statement of Accounts and the Pension Fund Annual Report by 30 September 
2014.  

Audit adjustments We identified one material adjustment of £28.7 million to the primary financial statements which related to the 
valuation of additions to Council dwellings . 

We also identified five other non trivial audit adjustments that the Authority adjusted for and a small number of trivial 
presentational adjustments mainly to the notes to the accounts.  There is no impact on the General Fund balance.

We have included a full list of significant audit adjustments at Appendix 2. 

Key financial 
statements audit 
risks

We have worked with officers throughout the year to discuss the significant audit risk area identified arising from the 
Local Government Pension Scheme for Brent (the Pension Fund) undergoing a triennial valuation. The Authority 
addressed the issues appropriately. 
We also considered the standard audit risk of management override of controls and our audit testing of journal 
entries, accounting estimates and significant transactions outside the normal course of business or that are otherwise 
unusual, did not identify any issues.  

Accounts production 
and audit process

The Authority changed the format of the financial statements this year to help make them easier for interested parties 
to read. We welcome this approach by officers which shows considerable thought and in our view has succeeded in 
its aim to make the accounts more easily readable. We also found  that the financial statements were prepared to a 
good standard, working papers were ready for the start of the audit and officers dealt efficiently with audit queries.

Control environment The Authority’s organisational control environment is effective overall, and we have not identified any significant
weaknesses in controls over key financial systems.

We have made two recommendations in relation to strengthening the Authority’s control environment both relating to
Plant, Property and Equipment..

P
age 14



4© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Section two
Headlines

This table summarises the 

headline messages. The 

remainder of this report 

provides further details on 

each area.

Completion At the date of this report our audit of the financial statements is substantially complete subject to completion of the
following areas:

! Minor queries on debtors and creditors; and

! Final overall review and closure procedures by the Director.

Before we can issue our opinion we require a signed management representation letter, which covers the financial
statements of both the Authority and the Pension Fund.

We confirm that we have complied with requirements on objectivity and independence
[...]
riod, though the average for the 
whole year will be less than this because substantial government grants were 
received in April. 

 
 ICELANDIC BANK INVESTMENT UPDATE 
 

Glitnir 
 
3.15 On 16 March 2012 the Council received £4m of its original £5m deposit. A further 

£1m remains in a ring-fenced account in Icelandic Krone, pending a decision of 
the Icelandic Central Bank to enable its return. At present the residual deposit is 
earning interest although the final sum returned to the Council will be affected by 
currency movements.  
 
Heritable 

 
3.16 The Council’s last receipt was £1.7m in August 2013, which means that only 

£0.6m of the original £10m deposit now remains outstanding. It is anticipated that 
a further distribution will be made during the autumn, although there is no 
indication as to likely amount or date. 

 
COMPLIANCE WITH PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 

  
3.17 Officers confirm that they have complied with its Prudential Indicators for 

2014/15, which were set in March 2014 as part of the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS). Details can be found in Appendix 1. 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 The report confirms that the Council’s treasury management activity during the 

current financial year has been in accordance with the strategy and budget 
approved by the Council in 2014/15. 

Page 169



4.2 Opportunities to minimise current and longer-term costs will continue to be 
sought, commensurate with the overriding need to safeguard the Council’s 
resources.    

 
5 DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 No specific implications arising from this report. 
 
6 STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 No specific implications arising from this report. 

 

7 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1     Under section 12 of the Local Government Act 2003, a local authority may invest: 

(a) for any purpose relevant to its functions under any enactment, or  
(b) for the purposes of the prudent management of its financial affairs. 

 
7.2 Under section 15(1) o
[...]
entum. 

 
The Council can confirm that all investments were made in line with a minimum long 
term credit rating of A- or equivalent, as set in the 2014/15 TMSS. 
 
HRA Limit on Indebtedness 
 
This purpose of this indicator is for the Council to report on the level of the limit imposed 
at the time of implementation of self-financing by the Department for Communities and 
Local Government.  
 
HRA Limit on 
Indebtedness 

31/03/2014 
Actual 
£m 

31/03/2015 
Estimate 

£m 

31/03/2016 
Estimate 

£m 

31/03/2017 
Estimate 

£m 
HRA CFR 137 137 137 137 
HRA Debt Cap (as 
prescribed by CLG)  199 199 199 199 
Difference 62 62 62 62 
 
 
 

Page 172



 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
29 September 2014 

Report from the Chief 
Finance Officer 

For Information    
 

 Wards  affected: All 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2014/15 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. This report provides an update on progress against the internal audit plan for the 
period 1st April 2014 to 31st August 2014. The appendix to the report also 
summarises those reports from the 2013/14 plan which have been finalised since 
the last committee meeting. The report also  provides a summary of counter fraud 
work for 2014/15.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That the Audit Committee notes the progress made in achieving the 2014/15 
Internal Audit Plan, the review of fraud work and the limited assurance reports as 
set out in appendix 1. 

3. Detail 

Internal Audit 

3.1. The Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 comprises 1,200 days. 905 days will be 
delivered by Mazars. The in-house resource delivers a further 295 days.  

3.2. Much of the work in the first quarter of the year focussed on completion of the 
2013/14 plan. A summary of reports finalised during the first quarter of the year 
relating to last year’s plan are summarised within appendix 1. 

3.3. The key points to note with regard to progress for the current year are: 
• There are 78 projects on the current plan (excluding follow up and advisory 

work). Work has commenced on 39 of these.  
• 6 projects were removed from the original agreed plan and have been 

replaced with 4 others as set out in tables 2 and 3.  
• 10 projects have been delayed at the request of management from quarters 1 

or 2. These are set out in table 4.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 173



 
2 

• 18 projects have been completed to draft or final stage. 14 of these have an 
audit opinion associated with them, 11 are substantial, 3 are limited. The other 
projects were grant certifications which do not have an assurance rating 
attached. 

3.4. A summary report setting out the completed audit work is attached as Appendix 1. 
The status of all projects planned is set out in the table 1 below.  

 
 

Audit Plan 
Days 

Total 
days 
delivered 

Progress Assurance 
Opinion  

Assistant Chief 
Executive        

Public Health Grant 
Receiving Organisations 10 6 WIP  

Review of Payment 
Processes to Public Health 
Suppliers and Grant 
Recipients 

10 4 WIP   

Review of Security of 
Personal Data across PH 
Providers 

10 1 E-mail sent out requesting 
info.    

Contingency for Public 
Health work 20       

Public Health Board 
Meetings 5 2 Ongoing   

ACE Total  55 13     
          
Adult Social Care         
Adult Commissioning 15   Q3/4   
Carers  10   Q3/4   
Mental Health  15   Q2/3   
Safeguarding 15 5 WIP   
Appointeeship & 
Deputyship 15 10 WIP    

Personalisation - Direct 
Payments & Personal 
Budgets 

20 18 WIP.    

Supporting People  12 8 WIP    
          
ASC Total  102 41     
          
Children and Young 
People           

Anson 10 10 Draft Report Substantial 
Barham 10 10 Draft Report  Substantial 

Page 174



 
3 

Kilburn Park Junior 10 10 Draft Report  Substantial 
Michael Sobell Sinai 10 10 Final Report Substantial 
Park Lane 10 10 Draft Report Substantial 
Preston Park 10 10 Draft Report  Substantial 
St Margaret Clitherow 10 10 Draft Report  Substantial 
St Andrews and St Francis 10 10 Final Report Issued Substantial 
St Mary's RC
[...]
. This report presents the council’s current Corporate Risk Register.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Audit Committee to review and note the contents of the Council’s updated  Corporate 
Risk Register.  

3. Detail 

3.1. The risk register attached at appendix 1 sets out the council’s strategic and key 
operational risks. 

3.2. Strategic Directors are required to maintain an operational risk register and review 
this periodically with their Departmental Management Teams. A new Risk 
Management Group has been extablished by the Chief Executive and chaired by the 
Chief Finance Officer. The puspose of this group is to review the operational 
registers and prepare the strategic risks for review by the Corporate Management 
Team.  

3.3. This Risk Management Group is scheduled to meet on 6th October and their work will 
inform a refresh of the strategic register. There has been a change to the scoring of 
financial impacts where limits have been raised as follows: 

Impact 
Score 1 2 3 4 5 6 

Descriptor  Insignificant Minor Moderate Significant Serious Very Serious 

Old 
Guidance 

Financial loss 
up to £50,000 

Loss up to 
£100,000 

Loss up to 
£200,000 

Loss up to 
£300,000 

Loss up to 
£500,000 

Loss greater than 
£500,000 

New 
Guidance 

Financial loss 
up to £100,000 

Loss up to 
£250,000 

Loss up to 
£500,000 

Loss up to 
£1,000,000 

Loss up to 
£3,000,000  

Loss > £3,000,000 

Agenda Item 8

Page 225



 
2 

 

3.4. The current register is attached at appendix 1. There are a number of changes since 
the Audit Committee last reviewed the register in March 2014. These are set out 
below:   

Strategic Risks – Each risk has now been linked to an existing Borough Plan theme. 
These being the key objectives for the council.  

  
 A number of updates have been made to the risks to reflect the current position. 
  

Operational Risks –  
 
 Regeneration and Growth: Risks promoted from the departmental register onto the 

corporate register due to high risk

Minutes of the meeting


 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Monday 29 September 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mr Ewart (Chair), Councillor Khan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
A Choudry, McLeish, Thomas and Warren (alternate for Councillor Davidson). 

 
Also present: Councillors Butt, S Choudhary, Filson and Pavey 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Van Kalwala and Davidson 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None. 
 
 

2. Deputations  
 
None. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 June 2014  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 June 2014 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. Matters arising  
 
ISA 260 for 2012/13 
It was noted that the Chief Finance officer had circulated the ISA 260 to all 
members, as requested. 
 
Section 106 legal agreement. 
Members noted that the breakdown of the Council’s receipts for Section 106 legal 
agreements had not been circulated and requested that the Operational Director of 
Planning and Regeneration be reminded to do so. 
 

5. Statement of Accounts 2013/14 and External Auditor's Report  
 
The Committee considered a report that summarised the key findings arising from 
the audit work by KPMG (external auditors) of the Authority’s 2013-14 financial 
statements, Brent Pension Fund Scheme administered under the Local 
Government Pension Scheme and KPMG’s 2013-14 conclusion on the Authority’s 



2 
Audit Committee - 29 September 2014 

arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources (‘VFM conclusion’). 

 
Phil Johnstone, Director of KPMG  stated that KPMG anticipated issuing an 
unqualified audit opinion on the Authority’s financial statements by 30 September 
2014 and an unqualified audit opinion in relation to the Pension Fund’s financial 
statements. KPMG also expected to report that the wording of Authority’s Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) accorded with their understanding. He reported that 
a material adjustment of £28.7 million to the primary financial statements which 
related to the valuation of additions to Council dwellings was identified. In addition 
five other non trivial audit adjustments and a small number of trivial presentational 
adjustments were identified.  He emphasised that these did not impact on the 
General Fund balance. 
  
He informed members that KPMG worked with officers throughout the year to 
discuss the significant audit risk area identified arising from the triennial valuation of 
Brent Pension Fund.  In his view, the  Authority addressed the issues appropriately.  
The standard audit risk of management override of controls and the audit testing of 
journal entries, accounting estimates and significant transactions outside the normal 
course of business or unusual were considered but did not identify any issues. The 
Director added that the changes by the Authority to the format of the financial 
statements this year to help make them reader friendly for interested parties was a 
welcome approach and demonstrated considerable thought. Phil Johnstone found 
that the financial statements were prepared to a good standard with working papers 
ready for the start of the audit and that officers dealt efficiently with audit queries.  
He continued that the Authority’s organisational control environment was effective 
and that no significant weaknesses in controls over key financial systems were 
identified. 
 
Phil Johnstone drew members’ attention to two recommendations made in relation 
to strengthening the Authority’s control environment both relating to Plant, Property 
and Equipment and clarified them as follows; on the revaluation of Council dwelling 
additions, the Authority’s surveyor should review the amount spent and calculate 
the increase in market value of Council dwellings as part of the closedown process 
for 2014/15; on the valuation of the Civic Centre, the components of the Civic 
Centre should be separately included in the fixed asset register and depreciated 
over their respective estimated useful lives.  He added that management response 
to both recommendations was positive with anticipated completion date of March 
2015.   
 
A member observed that the statement of accounts did not mention payments to 
the current Chief Executive and enquired as to the reasons for the non-disclosure.  
He also enquired as to whether the Council’s Private Finance Initiative (PFI) 
contracts represented value for money.  In responding to the Chief Executive’s 
salary, the Chief Finance Officer stated that the amount paid was reflected in the 
accounts, a view that was shared by Phil Johnstone who added that in KPMG’s 
view, this matter raised no issue of concern in the accounts.  In respect of PFI 
contracts, the Chief Finance Officer clarified with reference to note 29 of the 
accounts (appendix 2) that amplified the Council’s PFI contracts and service 
concessions.  Phil Johnstone added that the impact of those contracts was not 
significant on the size of Brent’s accounts and reiterated that in KPMG’s view, those 
contracts raised no issues of concern.  



3 
Audit Committee - 29 September 2014 

 
Phil Johnstone stated that the Authority had the right structure in place for income 
generation and to deliver changes to service, adding that and in the detail risk 
assessment undertaken KPMG did not identify issues of concern. The level of 
reserves was also considered adequate.  Conrad Hall (Chief Finance Officer) 
advised members that the Pension Fund deficit was a long term liability which was 
planned to be eliminated over the next 21 years through a combination of 
investment returns and additional payments by Brent Council, in accordance with 
the triennial actuarial valuation of the Fund, undertaken as at 31 March 2013. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair expressed appreciation to KPMG, the Chief 
Finance Officer and his team for an excellent work on the 2013/14 accounts. In 
welcoming the report and the opinions expressed by the external auditors, 
members approved the statement of accounts and agreed that the Chair sign them, 
and he and the Chief Finance Officer sign the letter of representation to KPMG. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the statement of accounts 2013/14 and external auditor’s report be 

approved and signed by the Chair as such; 
 

(ii) that the letter of representation to KPMG (external auditor) be approved. 
 

6. 2014/15 Mid year treasury management  
 
Members received a report from the Chief Finance Officer that provided an update 
on treasury management for 2014/15, in accordance with the ‘CIPFA Code’ which 
recommended that members be informed of treasury management activities at least 
twice a year.  Mick Bowden (Operational Director of Finance) advised the 
Committee that the Council continued to seek opportunities to minimise current and 
longer-term costs, commensurate with the overriding need to safeguard the 
Council’s resources.  With that in view, the successful identification, monitoring and 
control of risk were central to the Council’s treasury management strategy. 
 
The Operational Director drew members’ attention to the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB) rates and added that due to its simplicity affordability and ease, PWLB 
represented a strong advantage over other sources of long term funding. Members 
heard that through the Council’s adopted cautious and considered approach no 
loans have been raised so far this year. He continued that officers had complied 
with its Prudential Indicators for 2014/15, which were set in March 2014 as part of 
the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and confirmed 
that the Council’s treasury management activity during the current financial year 
had been in accordance with the strategy and budget approved by the Council for 
2014/15. 
 
In his closing remarks, Operational Director informed the meeting that a member 
training session on treasury management to be delivered by Arlingclose was being 
organised prior to the start of the next meeting which would be held on  24 
November 2014. The training session would commence from 5.00pm. 
 



4 
Audit Committee - 29 September 2014 

On behalf of the Committee, the Chair expressed appreciation to KPMG, the Chief 
Finance Officer and his team for an excellent treasury management progress 
report. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the 2014/15 mid year treasury management report be noted.  
 

7. Internal audit progress report 2014/15  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on progress against the 
internal audit plan for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 August 2014. The report also  
provided a summary of counter fraud work for 2014/15 and the appendix to the 
report summarised those reports from the 2013/14 plan which had been finalised 
since the last committee meeting.   
 
Simon Lane Head of Internal Audit and Investigation informed members that of the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 of 1,200 days, 905 days would be delivered by 
Mazars and a further 295 days would be delivered in-house.  In setting out the key 
points, he stated that there were 78 projects on the current plan (excluding follow 
up and advisory work) and that work had commenced on 39 of them. 6 projects 
were removed from the original agreed plan which had been replaced with 4 others 
and that 10 projects had been delayed at the request of management from quarters 
1 or 2. 18 projects had been completed to draft or final stage of which 14 had an 
audit opinion associated with them; 11 substantial and 3 limited. The other projects 
were grant certifications which did not have an assurance rating attached to them. 
 
Simon Lane drew members’ attention to the list of limited assurance reports 
together with recommendations made and deadlines for implementation.  Members 
noted that limited assurance report was issued for the marketing of space available 
for hire at the Civic Centre, sickness absence management, adult social care, 
millennium centre, demolition of properties in South Kilburn  and Children and 
Young People which could impact on the council’s funds.  He pointed out that 3 
further limited assurance reports (Adolescence, IT contracts between departments 
and BHP former tenants arrears) issued did not impact on the council’s funds. 
Members welcomed a team from Children and Young People Gail Tolley (Strategic 
Director, Children and Young People), Graham Genoni (Operational Director, 
Social Care) and Nigel Chapman (Head of Placements) who were in attendance to 
brief the Committee on actions taken by the department to address limited 
assurance report issued . 
 
Gail Tolley (Strategic Director, Children and Young People) in setting out the 
context stated that the Frameworki financial system had been introduced in early 
2014. The fieldwork for this audit was undertaken in February 2014 with a draft 
report completed in May 2014 with a final version issued in September 2014. 
Following the fieldwork, prompt actions were taken to address issues raised in the 
report. Members heard that actions had been taken in the following priority areas; 
 
(i) Document retention system was now in place and firmly established and that 

a framework agreement was in place with all fostering agencies using the 
West London Alliance framework. 



5 
Audit Committee - 29 September 2014 

(ii) Care plans were being completed on time, signed off by a manager with an 
additional tracking system for monitoring in place. 

 
(iii) Statutory time frames for Looked After Children (LAC) were being met and 

improved monitoring system was in place following the appointment of a new 
lead manager. 

 
(iv) Since February 2014, all providers were being required to submit their 

remittance slips by the 15th of the following month, otherwise payment would 
be withheld. A small number of remittance slips were outstanding from 
January 2014 and these have been chased.    

 
Graham Genoni added that the financial systems put in place had enabled officers 
to cross reference and thus minimise any slippage.  He continued that the current 
Frameworki system together with collaborative role with West London Alliance 
(WLA) had enabled the department to bring the level of historic overspending under 
control. Members heard that the social care service was more robust than before 
with increased monitoring, auditing and adequate caseload for care planning teams 
being supported.     
 
In response to members’ questions officers from Children and Young People 
(C&YP) confirmed that since the Frameworki system was introduced in February 
2014, progress had been made and that the service was complying with the 
requirements of the audit report. The system which enabled officers to cross 
reference and minimise any slippages and together with collaborative role with 
West London Alliance (WLA) had resulted in historic overspending being brought 
under significant control.  Officers and managers were confident that the current 
system and measures in place were more robust to address the concerns raised in 
the last audit report.  Members were advised that all Looked After Children (LAC) 
had access to advocacy services and that educational psychology services were 
built into their care packages where this was clearly set out as beneficial within their 
care plans. 
 
Simon Lane then gave a progress report on internal fraud, housing benefit fraud, 
housing tenancy fraud and other external fraud as set out in the report.  He 
continued that the Department of Works and Pensions (the DWP) had established a 
single fraud investigation service and staff currently working within the Audit and 
Investigation team would transfer to the DWP on 1st October 2014.  Due to the 
changes, Audit and Investigations were no longer accepting HB fraud referrals as 
they were all being routed through to the DWP. All work on HB fraud had effectively 
ceased as the team prepared to migrate case files by secure methodology to the 
DWP. He advised members that cases which had already been referred to the 
council’s legal service for prosecution would continue to be dealt with by the council 
but any further investigative input would come from  DWP staff. The funding 
implications of the transfer for the Council were highlighted. 
 
It was agreed that the transfer of fraud work and staff to the DWP be publicized in 
Brent Magazine and via councillors’ surgeries so that the public would know where 
to go.  In bringing the discussion to an end the Chair commended officers of Audit 
and Investigation team and Mazars for the internal audit progress report. He drew 
members’ attention to the list of areas for which limited assurance reports were 



6 
Audit Committee - 29 September 2014 

issued requested if they wished to make further additions to it.  It was suggested 
that the audit report on IT contract be included if it was completed. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the progress made in achieving the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan, the review of 
fraud work and the limited assurance reports as set out in appendix 1 of the report 
be noted. 
 

8. Risk register  
 
The Committee received a report that provided an update on the Council’s current 
corporate risk register.  Simon Lane (Head of Audit and Investigations) informed 
members about changes to the scoring of financial impacts with limits increased by 
50% for different categories so as to make it easier to differentiate between levels 
of risks.  Members also heard that there had been a number of changes since the 
Committee last reviewed the risk register in March 2014 which he clarified. 
 
Each strategic risk had now been linked to an existing Borough Plan theme, the key 
objectives for the council with a number of updates made to reflect the current 
position.  He continued that Operational Risks within Regeneration and Growth had 
been promoted from the departmental register onto the corporate register due to 
high risk scores.  These included the risk of lack of business investment in the 
borough resulting in reduced National Non Domestic Rate (NNDR) receipts; 
customer service transformation; and Employment training initiatives.  
 
He advised members on the following risks which had been removed due to 
reduced risk scores; 
(i) assaults within the Civic Centre that due its low risk scores; 
(ii) recycling target not being met by March 2014 and mobilisation of public 

realm contract within Environment and Neighbourhood; 
(iii) fraud risk; failure to produce medium term financial strategy; Pension fund 

position and IT systems failure within Finance and IT. A new risk concerning 
data security was added however; 

(iv) all existing risks within the Assistant Chief Executive’s Department although 
two new risks concerning public health were added. 

 
Councillor Warren queried whether the Troubled Families Programme was 
considered a risk. Simon Lane responded that there were financial risks attached to 
non achievement of the programme.  Councillor Warren also commented that there 
were risks also to those families identified as being troubled families if the council 
did not deliver on the programme. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the Council’s updated Corporate Risk Register be noted.  
 

9. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 
 



7 
Audit Committee - 29 September 2014 

10. Date of next meeting  
 
Members noted that an additional meeting had been scheduled to take place on 24 
November 2014 and that a training session on treasury management by Arlingclose 
would commence from 5.00pm. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.32 pm 
 
 
 
D Ewart 
Chair 
 


